L. 4y, 0
BEFORE THE W%‘H ,{g{‘f@N STATE
UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND

TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,
DOCKET NO. UW-030410
Complainant,

V. SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

TIMBERLINE VILLAGE WATER CO.,
INC,,

Respondents.

BACKGROUND

Timberline Village Water Company, Inc., (Timberline Village) is a water company and is
a public service company subject to the jurisdiction of the Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission (Commission). The Commission is an agency of the State of
Washington vested by statute with the authority to regulate rates, regulations, practices,
accounts, securities, affiliated interest transactions, and transfers of public service
companies, including water companies. RCW 80.01.040; Chapter 80.04 RCW; Chapter
80.08 RCW, Chapter 80.12 RCW, Chapter 80.16 RCW, and Chapter 80.28 RCW.

On March 26, 2003, Timberline Village filed with the Commission revisions to its
currently effective Tariff WN U-1, designated as:

Third Revised Sheet No. 2 canceling Substitute Second Revised Sheet No. 2;
First Revised Sheet No. 9 canceling Original Sheet No. 9;
First Revised Sheet No. 20 canceling Original Sheet No. 20;

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT -1



Third Revised Sheet No. 22 canceling Second Revised Sheet No. 22;
First Revised Sheet No. 30 canceling Original Sheet No. 30; and
Original Sheets No. 34, 35, 36, and 37.

The stated effective date is May 1, 2003.

This filing includes a general rate case in the amount of $57,109 (119%), including an
increase in the connection charge, several new ancillary charges, and a new facilities
charge of $1,850. Timberline Village serves approximately 213 customers east of

Packwood and is located in east Lewis County.

The filing would increase charges and rates for water service provided”by Timberline
Village. This matter was brought before the Commission at its regularly scheduled
meeting on April 30, 2003. Because Timberline Village had not demonstrated that the
increases would result in rates that are fair, just and reasonable, and the proposed
increases might injuriously affect the rights and interests of the public, the Commission
suspended the tariff filing and determined to hold public hearings if necessary to

determine whether the proposed increases are fair, just and reasonable.

Timberline Village has contracted with Utility Management Services (UMS) to operate
and maintain the water system, including repairs and customer billings. UMS is an
affiliated interest, as defined in RCW 80.16, of Timberline Village, and of five other
regulated water companies for which it performs services. Timberline Village has
proposed a model for allocating UMS’ costs of operations and services to all of the
affiliated, regulated water companies, and has requested that the Commission approve
the model for all affiliated, regulated water companies for this case and future rate

cases.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 2



TERMS OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

I. Revenue Requirement for Timberline Village.

The revenue requirement for Timberline Village will consist of five separate
components as follows: "

A) Operating Costs, Excluding Officer Salary, UMS Property and Liability

(General and Umbrella) Insurance, and UMS Costs

B) Officer Salary

C) UMS Property and Liability (General and Umbrella) Insurance

D) UMS Costs

E) Return on Rate Base

A. Timberline Village Costs, Excluding Officer Salary, UMS Property and
Liability (General and Umbrella) Insurance, and UMS Costs

Costs for Timberline Village have been determined using standard regulatory
accounting, using a historical 12-month test period with actual per-book numbers,
restating adjustments to reflect only in-period costs, and pro forma adjustments to

reflect known and measurable changes to the test period costs.

B. Officer Salary

Staff and Mr. Harrington agree that the total Officer Salary (salary, 20% benefits, and
associated taxes), will be allocated to each of the affiliated, regulated water companies
on a proportional basis, using the number of customers served by each affiliated,

regulated water company.

C. UMS Property and Liability (General and Umbrella) Insurance

UMS'’ insurance policy consists of insurance coverage for Automobiles, Property, and
Liability (General and Umbrella). The Automobile insurance premium is included in the
General and Administrative category of UMS Costs and allocated as set forth in D (3)(c).

A portion of the Property insurance premium is allocated to UMS ubsing the ratio of

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 3



10

UMS Net Assets to Total Net Assets (3.44%). This amount is included in the General
and Administrative category of UMS Costs and allocated as set forth in D (3)(c). The

remaining cost for Property insurance is allocated directly to the affiliated, regulated

water companies using customer count. The Liability (General and Umbrella) insurance

premium is allocated directly to the six affiliated, regulated water companies, the non-

regulated SMA functions and Other Work Recovery using customer count. Staff and

UMS agreed to use 63 customers for “Other Work Recovery.”

D. UMS Costs

UMS performs the following activities or services:

e Satellite Management Agency (SMA) Services (Operating, Maintenance and

Billing service) to six affiliated, regulated water companies:

O

O O O O

O

H & R Waterworks, Inc.

Meadows Water System, LLC

Quail Run Water Company

Tall Timber Water Systems, LLC

Timberline Village Water Co., Inc.

WACOWA (The Water Company of Washington, LLC)

e Satellite Management Agency Services (SMA) to non-regulated water

companies;

e Construction services to both affiliated and non-affiliated, regulated and non-

regulated water companies, and to non-water companies; and

¢ Other services.

1. UMS Total Cost will be determined using standard regulatory accounting

using a historical 12-month test period with actual per-book numbers, restating

adjustments to reflect only in-period costs, and pro forma adjustments to reflect

known and measurable changes. Because Officer Salary is treated separately in

I (B), restating adjustments remove salary, benefits, and associated taxes for

Stephen L. Harrington. Because UMS Insurance is treated separately in I(C),

restating adjustments remove the cost of the insurance premiums for UMS

Property and Liability (General and Liability). This accounting analysis
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 4 )



11

determines how much customers of affiliated, regulated water companies will
pay for UMS services, not what UMS can charge for services provided to non-

regulated entities.

2. UMS Functional Costs. UMS has identified four separate work functions:

Meter Reading/Testing, Technical Field Support, Administrative, and General
Management. UMS currently operates with one Meter Reader/Tester, three
Technical Field Support personnel, and four Administrative and three General
Management personnel. UMS separates its Total Costs into the four different

work functions.

3. UMS allocation factors. UMS proposes to use the following allocation factors:

a) Meter Reading/Testing function. UMS used actual time sheets for

the month of January 2003 to assign “Direct Hours” to the various
affiliated, regulated water companies and other UMS activities. UMS
allocates all costs for this function using “Direct Hours.”

b) Technical Field Support function. Because UMS does not have

accurate employee time sheet information for the calendar 2002 test
period, UMS used a standard cost method that identified work tasks,
conducted time and motion studies, and estimated frequency to perform
each work task to calculate the estimated annual “Direct Hours” and
allocates all costs for this function on that basis.

C) Administrative and General Management — First, a portion (7.0%)

of the Total Administrative and General Management costs are allocated
to the UMS “Other Work Recovery” activity. The balance is allocated to

the remaining activities using the number of customers. -

Although Staff has strong concerns about using standard costs as allocation factors,
Staff agrees with UMS that in the absence of accurate time sheets, this process will
produce reasonable results for the short term. However, UMS has said that it would
prefer using accurate time sheet data, that UMS has begun requiring its employees to

maintain accurate time sheets, and now has about nine months of accurate time sheet
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 5



12

13

14

data. To allow UMS additional time to improve the time sheet accuracy, collect data,
and analyze the data, Staff believes that it would be reasonable to allow UMS to use this
process to allocate UMS Costs for the purpose of setting rates for this case and for other

affiliated, regulated water companies until May 1, 2004.

UMS and Staff agree that UMS can use the allocation factors set forth above to allocate
UMS Costs to affiliated, regulated water companies until May 1, 2004. UMS and Staff
agree that, after May 1, 2004, UMS will need to assign direct costs using time sheet
information instead of the estimated allocation factors generated by UMS’s proposed

model.

E) Rate of Return

Staff and Timberline Village agree that the overall rate of return will be 7.04%,
calculated on $83,178 Rate Base, 12% Rate of Return on Equity, actual cost of 3 party
debt, 6.75% (prime plus 200 basis points) on owner held debt, and actual capital

structure.

F) Revenue Requirement And Rates

This Settlement Agreement results in a revenue increase of $32,181 (69.94%) in annual
revenue. See Attachment A, Results of Operations Statement for Timberline Village,

which is incorporated into this Settlement Agreement by this reference. Rates are as

follows:
Current Proposed _ Settlement
Ready to Serve none $15.62 $7.55
Flat Rate $16.80 $34.19 $27.60
Metered Rate
Base Charge (zero usage) none $32.50  $22.80
Usage: 1-400 cu. ft. none 012/cu.ft $.012/cu. ft.

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 6



>400 cu. ft. none .0175/cu.ft .0175/cu. ft.

Plus B & O tax at 5.029%
Current Proposed _ Settlement

Late charge none $3.50 $3.50
New Account fee none $15.00 $15.00
NSF fee none $25.00 $15.00
Service Connection Fee $200 $550.00 $550.00
Facilities Charge none $1,850.00 none -
Special Meter Read none $25.00 $25.00

No other ancillary charges included in Timberline Village’s original rate filing will be
changed.

IL Application to Affiliated Regulated Water Companies.

To simplify the rate-setting process and ensure that rates at each of the affiliated,
regulated water companies reflect the appropriate costs for Officer Salary and UMS
Services, Staff and Mr. Harrington agree that the appropriate “UMS Total Cost,” as
described in Section I (D)(1), will be apportioned according to the cost allocation model
described in Sections I(C), I (D)(2), and I (D) 3, and that the appropriate “Officer Salary”
will be apportioned as described in Section I (B). Staff and Mr. Harrington further agree
that the results will flow through to each of the regulated water companies affiliated

with UMS and appropriate tariff changes filed with the Commission.

II1. Effective date of new rates.

The parties agree to pursue presentation of this Settlement Agreement‘.in order to allow
the revised rates to become effective on September 1, 2003. All parties agree that the
agreements reached in resolution of this case, the adjustments allowed in this case, and
the filing in this case do not constitute precedent for these companies or any other
company in terms of methodology or allowance of adjustments. By entering into this
Settlement Agreement, neither Staff nor Timberline Village intends the items agreed
upon to be binding on either party in future proceedings. However, Mr. Harrington

and Staff intend to use the same methodology to set rates for affiliated, regulated water
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT -7



companies until May 1, 2004. If the Commission rejects this Settlement Agreement,

each party reserves the right to take different positions at hearing.

SIGNED this 22 day of August, 2003.

M fwm

MARY ENNYSON
Senior A331stant Attorney General
Washington Utilities and

Transportation Commission
(360) 664-1220

s
SIGNED this 57 day of August, 2003.

el

/STEPHEN L. HARRINGTON
PRESIDENT
TIMBERLINE VILLAGE WATER CO., INC.

By signing this agreement, Utility Management Services is not agreeing that it is a
public service company subject to the regulation of the Washington Utilities and
Transportation Commission.

SIGNED this A day of August, 2003.

St e

TEf/HéN L. HARRINGZON
PRESIDENT
UTILITY MANAGEMENT SERVICES

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT - 8



Wd ve:L 1 €002/8/8

sinsay /18701 r0EOMN

LIT L1T LT (184 W €IT €I
%b0'L %TE 81 %16'5¢- %6891~ %k 8T
8L1°C8$ (6£7°83) L19°16% 0$ L19°168 (151°9Z%) 89L°L118 Th6'L1S 978°66%
0 0 0 0 0 0
(¢z6'p) (€T6'h) (£26'p) 00Z°1 (£21°0) (00+'D) T (€2L°€)
0 0 0 0 0 0
(95L°5€) (951°s€) (95L°s¢€) 995°¢ (Tee'se) 9691 1 (810°29)
LS8ETL (6£¥°8) T1d 96T°CE1 962'CEL (L16°0¢%) AOHE €£1T°¢€91 9b9°L 9'Sd  L95°SST
098°s$ T8L91S (s68°2¢%) (988°61%) (pLE'828)
098'S$ L18°6TS 78L91§ LLY'6VS (568°7¢9) (010°€19) (988°61%) 38t'8% (pLE'8T3)
061bL LLL'SS 116'8L T5T'39 obL'9L
vE0‘l PEOT IS 296'C 796'C d o cid o 0
0 0 0 0 0
¥68°9 158°0€ ebL'6l 6£9'TS (s68°2¢) (o10°€1) (988°61) 8818 (752 74)
951°eLS 886°CS 918°78$ S06°cS 116'8L$ 659°01$ 757'89% (881'8%) 0PL'9LS
STy STh STy STy ST
LOT'L o) Sd 1161 1161 1161 (009) € 11ST
1.8 [VAS L8 1L§ 1.8
910y SPLl IS 198% 068°T Id 1LTT 1LZ°T ¥91 d L0IT
L9€'8 876 elld SOL'S 9971 Id 65p'L 90¢ 9o'sd £EI°L 06¢ 1 €vL9
£58°8 £8°8 £58°8 L1 £58°8 (v6'p) 9 L6LE]
9591 9591 9591 9591 969
98T 98¢ 98T 98¢ 98¢
0§ 0 0s 0S se) rd Sov
6C¢ 6 IS 61¢ 6 Id 0T 0LT 0LT
0L0°c 66 e0ld 9L0°T 9L0°T 09L ord 91¢°1 60 84 809t
0 0 0 0 (6¥1) 12: A
0 0 0 0 0
s TLs LS s s
£09°9T 1St°e e6d 009+ 009°'vT L¥¥1 6d €S1°€T £s1°eT
8€1 3¢l 3¢l 8¢l 8¢l
058 0S8 058 0s8 8d 0 0
0 0 0 do 0
9¢¢ 133 9¢¢ 9E€ (ToLD) S¥ 8£0°€
0 0 0 0 0
11$°s 118°s 118°s 11§°s 1SS
6ILL 61L°1 e9d 915°¢ 91S°E 916°¢ 9d 0 0
$65°8 (s0T°%) esd 08S°LI 085°L1 08L°€ sd 0081 0081
0 0 0 0
95'LTS TTYeES ¥891% LYLIS L9LIS
%r0'L %¥6'69 %TE81 %65°911
670°08$ 6£3°€ES 655°T01$ ¥p5'95$ S10°9¥% (15£°28) 99¢°8¥$ 08 99¢°8¥$
S61 61 s6l 1d 0 (661°¢) vd 661°C 661°¢
910 £58°1 IS 198 869°C Id £€91°C €91°C €d 0
9L0'y 9L0Y 1S 00+°8 00%°8 1do 0
88 88 88 88 40
p16°0L 016'LT IS $57°88 1sT'sy Id 00ty (£91°0) €d LOT'SY L91°SY
aondad SALVd aonrAad SALYVYd TIOLa9 av rav av T0/1ETT
dasIATY  QaSIATY gasododd  aasododd VINIOIOUd  VINIOAOUd 3009 ¥ad dLVISHY ANVINOD

1 JuaWIyORNY

TO/1E/71 AAANT SHLNOW T1 10}

INTNALVIS NOILVEAdO 40 SL1NSTT

€0/1/8 3RS

JUNOY) Jawojsnyy
% NANIFE 40 J1vd

dSvd 2LV 13N
NOILLVZILIONY WNOOY
A¥ES NI INVId DVIO
INAWLSNIAVY NOLLISINDOV
NOILVIODEIdad WNDOV
AYIS NI INVId TN
AO3d

HNOONI ONILVYddO LaN
(SSOD TWOONI
HSNIdXd TVIOL

%SG T - XBJ, 2WOOU] paf
ssuadxq 1sa193u]
JANODNI DNILVIFJO

SASNI4XH DNILVIHdO

SSUIIT 29 XB ] I2YI0

Xe| [[0iAed

xe], Auadoig

xe], astoxg AN

uoneroaldeq

sireday

auoyd 7 281504 /291130

YOO fiued /uouednpy /[SABLL

192 ped

ase)) 9y / so04 ‘Aiojem3ey

2oueINSU]

uoneuodsuer ],

fuadoig ‘Suipping / sjuay
Junsay

VINSAWS/SAO Temoenuo)

eS8 [emoenuo)

Supunosoy [enoenuo)

Iooumiuy [enjoRnuoD)

sarddng 7 [eULsteN

s[eansy)

Iamogd paseyaing

jouag/uoisua g askojdurg

SI01JJO Arefeg

saohojdury Arereg

SISNIIXH

HNNHAHY DNILVIHdO
sa81ey) Arej[ouy ‘awodu] 19410
a1mg - xe ], A
9AI0G 0] Apeay
[eIUAPISTY ‘SRS PAISIIN
Sa[eg palejowu}

SHNNIATA

0L ¥0E0-MMN JUsIBmSS euld

-2u] ‘Aueduo)) 13)eAp ISEIA dulIIqul],



Timberline Village Water Company, Inc.

Final Settlement UW-030410

8/8/2003

Revenue and Rate Calculations Test Year Ending:  12/31/2002
75,838 Revenue Requirement for Customers
75,949 Revenue Generation | 111 Diff | 0.04 per customer offage
217 Customer Count 349.99 Annual Revenue per customer
0 Growth 12  Months
$29.17  Average Monthly Revenue per customer
RESIDENTIAL Average Monthly Annual
RATE DESIGN Cubic Feet Allowance Count Cash Flow Overage Share CashFlow Share
S Use 400 0 400 0
OLD [ ' ~Reduce 0 . - - Allowance Meter Base
0.00|: - 'Reduction’ 0 - $22.80 20 456 82.61% 5472 82.61%
Usage Rate Per 100 Cubic feet 0 '
0.00 0-400 $1.20 400 $4.80 20 96 17.39% 1,152  17.39%
0.00 > 400 $1.75 0 $0.00 20 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
0.00 $0.00 20 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
0.00 ......30.00 20 0 0.00% 0 0.00%
400 $4.80
$27.60 $552 100% 6,624 100%
0.00 Ready To Serve $7.55 45 340 4,079 5.88%
16.80 Flat $27.60 197 5,437 65,246  94.12%
262 6,233 $6,329 69,325 100%
Difference| 10.80 $23.95 Min charge 75,949
With B&O Tax| 12.19
I~~~ " " LasiCase  ThisCase |
IBase 0.00% 5,472 7.20%{
|Usage 0.00% 1,162 1.52%
IFlat 45,167  100.00% 65,246  85.91%lI
IRTS 0.00% 4,079  537%!
LARGER THAN RESIDENTIAL 193 45,167 100% 262 75,949 100%i
RATEDESIGN [7m======7rmTmT o mmmmmmmmmm T T
XF Allowance Base
3/4 Inch Meter 1 0 $22.80 Annual
Count  Revenue
1 inch meter 1.70 0 38.76 0 0.00 3/4 Meter Pool Rate
1 1/2 inch meter 3.30 0 75.24 0 0.00 Monthly Cuft 400
2 inch meter 5.30 0 120.84 0 0.00 Months 12
3 inch meter 10.00 0 228.00 0 0.00 Annual Cuft 4,800
4 inch meter 16.70 0 380.76 0 0.00 Annual Gallons 35,904
$0.00 $0
XF = Factor for allowance size equal to 3/4 inch.
Gross Revenue $75,949
Current Proposed Revised AVG
Ready To Serve 0.00 15.62 $7.55 BILL
Surcharge Cap Imp 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $27.60 Water
Flat 16.80 34.19 $22.50 $0.00 Surcharge  $27.60
$1.39 Tax 0.05029
Base Zero 0.00 32.50 $22.80 $28.99 Total
0-400 0.00 1.20 $1.20
> 400 0.00 1.75 $1.75
0 0.00 1.75 $0.00

Settle 8/1/03

UW030410_at/ Rates

8/8/2003 / 1:24 PM



